the normal use of the asset when the asset is recorded. Such obligation justifies
recognition of a liability and can result from existing legislation, regulation, agreement,
contract or that is based on a promise and an expectation of performance. The estimate of
the liability includes costs directly attributable to asset retirement activities. When
recording an asset retirement obligation, the estimated retirement costs are capitalized to
the carrying value of the associated assets and amortized over the asset's estimated useful
life.

As a result of applying this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of
$1,453,302 (2022 - $1,400,882) was recognized as a liability in the Statement of Financial
Position. These obligations represent the estimated retirement costs for the removal of
asbestos from municipal buildings and the closure and post-closure costs associated with
the Municipality's landfills.

15

The Corporation of the City of Dryden
 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

1. Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

The impact of adoption of this standard was as follows:

As
previously

reported Adjusted As restated

Statement of Financial Position
Asset retirement obligations $ - $ 1,400,882 $ 1,400,882
Landfill liabilities 1,256,582 (1,256,582) -
Tangible capital assets 84,558,614 63,495 84,622,109
Accumulated surplus 81,567,414 (80,806) 81,486,608

Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus
General government 2,992,984 156 2,993,140
Transportation services 7,541,720 657 7,542,377
Environmental services 6,347,937 3,611 6,351,548
Recreation and cultural services 3,731,742 185 3,731,927
Annual surplus 607,483 (4,609) 602,874
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 80,959,931 (76,197) 80,883,734
Accumulated surplus, end of year 81,567,414 (80,806) 81,486,608

Statement of Change in Net Debt
Annual surplus 607,483 (4,609) 602,874
Amortization of tangible capital assets 4,550,541 1,310 4,553,851
Net debt, beginning of year (2,433,125) (143,002) (2,576,127)
Net debt, end of year (5,120,430) (144,301) (5,264,731)

2. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of the following:
2023 2022

Cash on hand and bank balances $ 2,254,308 $ 5,588,229
ONE Investment high interest savings 5,419,808 1,524,705

$ 7,674,116 $ 7,112,934

The ONE Investment high interest savings account provides interest at rates which varied
between 4.6050% - 5.4650% during the year.

16

The Corporation of the City of Dryden
 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

3. Investments

2023 2022

At amortized cost:

Guaranteed Investment Certificates - (for retired
employees) interest earned at varying rates between